



TRAVANCORE TITANIUM PRODUCTS LIMITED

Kochuveli, Thiruvananthapuram 695 021

Phone : 0471 2502163

FAX: 0471 2501533

CD/CN/JL-27/Efflu.drn./Civil/18-19

05.06.2018

TENDER NOTICE

Sealed quotations are invited from experienced Contractors in prescribed format for **“Extension of Effluent drain towards drain discharge area near sea shore as per Drawing No.TTP/EP/1817 ”**. The tender shall be enclosed in an envelope, sealed and super scribed with Tender No., date and due date and description as **“Extension of Effluent drain towards drain discharge area near sea shore”**. The same shall then be forwarded to **“The Dy.General Manager (Commercial), Travancore Titanium Products Limited, Kochuveli P.O, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala, Pin- 695 021”**.

The Tender Form can be had from the office of the under signed between 9.00 am and 3.00 pm on all working days except Saturdays on remitting the Tender Form cost of **Rs.2,300/-plus GST@18% (Total Rs.2,714/-)**. Tender document can also be downloaded from our website www.travancoretitanium.com and shall submit the Tender along with DD against the Tender Form, Cost & EMD in favour of Travancore Titanium Products Ltd., payable at Thiruvananthapuram.

EMD: Rs.28,700/- (refundable)

Sealed Tenders will be received at our office on all working days and the due date of submitting the same is on **22.06.2018** at 12.00 noon. Tenders received after the due date & time will not be accepted. Fax/email offers also will not be accepted.

The bids will be opened at 2.00 pm on **22.06.2018** in the presence of the Tenderers present at the time.

for TRAVANCORE TITANIUM PRODUCTS LTD.


Dy.General Manager(C)

Encl: Proforma, Work schedule & Drawing

Signature of the Tenderer:

Name of work: "Extension of Effluent Drain towards drain discharge area near Sea shore"-reg-

1. **Scope of work:** Detailed in Work schedule
2. **Quantity:** Detailed in Work schedule
3. **Price:** Lump sum amount for the entire work shall be quoted.
4. **Period:** The work should be completed within **two months** from the date of receipt of Work Order
5. 1% of the contract amount will be levied per week as liquidated damages subject to a maximum 10% for delay in completion of the work beyond the stipulated period
6. **Payment:** Payment will be made subject to the recommendation of the officer –in-charge as detailed below:
 - (a) 30% against the supply of material
 - (b) 30% against completion of 50% of the work
 - (c) 30% after completion of the work
 - (d) 10% for retention money for a period of one year
7. **Proof of experience (if any)** should be produced along with the quotation.
8. **It is entirely the contractor's responsibility to provide all safety equipments wherever necessary to their workmen. The Company is in no way responsible for any injury, disability or death of contractor's workmen due to non-compliance of safety regulations.**
9. TTPL reserves the right to accept / reject any of the tender after evaluation with or without assigning reason no matter whether a Tenderer has quoted the lowest rate. All questions/disputes arising out of or in connection with this shall be decided by the Managing Director of the company and his decision thereof shall be final and binding to all tenderers.
10. **Jurisdiction:** Any legal proceedings or suit against the company arising out of or in connection with the tender shall be filed or instituted in a court having jurisdiction in the city of Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala.
11. **Estimate Amount: Rs.11,51,530/-**(Rupees Eleven Lakhs Fifty One Thousand Five Hundred Thirty only)
12. **Security Deposit:** The successful Tenderer should remit 5% of the contract value as Security Deposit and should execute an Agreement on Stamp Paper worth Rs.200/-. The EMD is liable to be forfeited in case the Contractor fails to execute the Agreement within the stipulated period as mentioned above.
13. All statutory deductions such as E.S.I., P.F., Income Tax, Kerala Constructions Workers' Welfare Funds, etc., will be made from the contractor's bill as per rules.

General Terms & Conditions :

1. Lump sum rate should be quoted for the above scope of work
2. Before submitting the Tender, Tenderer shall visit the site at their own cost and expenses, examine and satisfy as to the nature of the existing roads, means of communications, the character of the soil, state of land and of the excavations, the correct dimensions of the work facilities for procuring various construction and other material and their availability and shall obtain information on all matters and conditions as they may feel necessary for the execution of works
3. The work shall be carried out strictly as per approved specifications. (As per our Drawing No.TTP/EP/1817). Deviations, if any, shall have to be authorized by the Engineer-in-charge/ Site-in-charge in writing prior to implementing deviations. The price benefit, if any arising out of the accepted deviation shall be passed on to TTPL. The decision of the Engineer-in-charge shall be final in this matter

Signature of the tenderer:

4. The contractor shall not carry on any work other than the work under this contract within the owner's premises without prior permission in writing from the Engineer-in-charge/ Site-in-charge
5. The contractor shall be bound to follow and ensure compliance to all safety and security rules and regulations and other statutory rules applicable to the area. In the event of any damage or loss or sufferance caused due to non-observance of such rules and regulations, the contractor shall be solely responsible for the same
6. At any time after acceptance of the tender, TTPL reserves the right to add, amend or delete any work item, the bill of quantity at a later date or reduce the scope of work in the overall interest of the work by prior discussion and intimation to the contractor. The contractor shall not have right to claim compensation or damage etc., in this regard
7. The contractor shall not be entitled to sublet, sub contract or assign, the work under this contract without prior consent of TTPL obtained in writing
8. If the contractor anticipates that he will not be able to complete the work within the completion date then the contractor shall make a request for grant of time extension clearly specifying the reasons for which he seeks extension of time. This request should be made well before the expiry of the completion date
9. All surplus (serviceable or un serviceable materials that may be left over after the completion of the contract or at its termination for any reason whatsoever, the contractor shall deliver the said product to the owner without any delay
10. The Contractor shall be solely and exclusively responsible for engaging or employing persons for the execution of the work. All persons engaged by the Contractor shall be on Contractor's pay Roll and paid by Contractor. All disputes or differences between the Contractor and his/ their employees shall be settled by Contractor
11. The contractor shall at his own expenses arrange for the safety provisions as may be necessary for the execution of the work or as required by the Engineer-in-charge in respect of all labours directly or indirectly employed or performance of the works and shall provide all facilities in connections therewith.
12. The contractor shall procure and provide the whole materials required for construction including tools, tackles, construction plant and equipment for the completion and maintenance of work except cement. Necessary quantity of cement will be supplied by TTPL @Rs.370/- per bag
13. Any misbehavior from the part of the crew of the Contractor should be viewed seriously and the person will not be allowed to continue the work inside TTPL premises
14. The contractor shall make all arrangements at his own cost to transport the required materials outside and inside the working places and leaving the premises in a neat and tidy condition after completion of the job

Signature of the tenderer:

Page 3 of 4

16. All balance materials should be removed and cleared the work site before payment of the final bill
17. It is entirely the contractor's responsibility to provide all safety equipments wherever necessary to their workmen. The Company is in no way responsible for any injury, disability or death of contractor's workmen due to non-compliance of safety regulations.
18. The crew will obey the safety measures required while they are inside TTPL premises
19. TTPL will not be responsible for any mishap during the execution of work
20. All works must be carried out as per Drawing TTP/EP/1817

for TRAVANCORE TITANIUM PRODUCTS LTD.,



Dy.General Manager(C)

I/ We here by accept all the above conditions in its entirety.

Signature:

Name:

Address:

Place:

Date:

P R O F O R M A

My lowest rate for the above work mentioned in the Tender No.CD/CN/ JL-27 /efflu.drn./C/18-19 dated **05.06.2018**.

1. At the estimate rate : Rs.....

(ie.Rs.11,51,530/-)

(In words) : Rs.....

2. Below the estimate rate : (% in figures).....

: (% in words).....

3. Above the estimate rate : (% in figures).....

: (% in words).....

**** Please mention whether the above rate is inclusive of all Taxes and duties, please specify the % of Taxes included or excluded**

GST Registration No. :

EMD Remittance details :

Signature of the Tenderer :

Name & Address. :

Phone no. :

Mobile No. :

Fax No. :

E Mail :

Work Schedule

Sl. No.	Qty.	Description of work	Unit	Rate Rs.	Amount (Rs.)
1	250M ³	Earth work excavation in sandy soil for foundation of drain depositing the spoil within a lead of 300 m and lift up to 2.5m including shoring, shuttering the side of trenches, levelling, consolidating, pumping out water if necessary etc. as per the direction	10M ³	3,120.00	78,000.00
2	40 M ³	Granite block (size above 4 dm ³) dry packing for the foundation of drain including all charges for conveying the material to site, pumping out water if necessary, also charges for excavator, crane if required, all tools, tackles etc., including extra conveyance charge for material from main road to site	M ³	4,560.00	1,82,400.00
3.	100 M ³	Random rubble masonry in cement mortar 1:6 for side wall and bottom of drain, top portion of dry packing (western end) as per standards including leveling consolidating, watering, curing etc. complete including extra conveyance charge for the material from main road to construction site	M ³	5,180.00	5,18,000.00
4.	10000 dm ³	Reinforced cement concrete 1:2:4 using 20mm metal for precast cover slab to the require size including charges for all connected form work compacting the concrete while laying by ramming and plastering the surface 1:3, 12mm thick smooth finishing, watering, curing and placing it over the drain as per direction	10 dm ³	129.00	1,29,000.00
5.	15Qtl.	Reinforcement work for the RCC work including bending, tying and placing it in position as per direction	Qtl.	7,090.00	1,06,350.00
6.	25m ²	Plastering with cement mortar 1:4, 12mm thick to top of ramp and top drain to line and level floated hard and shoveled smooth ramp including watering, curing and lining etc. complete as per direction	10m ²	2,740.00	6,850.00
7	3 m ³	Soling with broken stone 150mm thick including hand packing and wedging them tightly so that the whole is formed as a solid mass spreading sand and sweeping the same. So fill the voids watering properly and consolidating with hammer etc., as per direction	M ³	2,630.00	7,890.00

Sl. No.	Qty.	Description of work	Unit	Rate	Amount (Rs.)
8	6M	Dismantling and removing the existing compound wall for conveying the material to the site (at two locations) if necessary. Reconstructing the same after completion of work etc., as per direction	RM	5,040.00	30,240.00
9.	L.S	Diverting the flow of the effluent drain for constructing new drain by laying pipe line/ pumping the effluent after constructing masonry wall across the existing drain without affecting normal flow of drain and removing thereafter the construction of drain etc. complete as per direction of officer- in- charge (including pumping if necessary)	LS	LS	50,000.00
10.	4000 dm3	Cement concrete 1:2:4 using 20mm broken stone over the ramp including charges for compacting the concrete while laying by ramming watering curing etc., complete as per direction of officer- in- charge	10 dm3	107.00	42,800.00
Total :					11,51,530.00
(Rupees Eleven Lakhs Fifty One Thousand Five Hundred Thirty only)					